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g ClTY OF HOUSTON FOR BILLING AND SERVICE INQUIRIES, PLEASE CALL (713)

Public Works and Engineering 371-1400
Department

Your transaction is complete. Thank you for visiting our site.
Your payment will be forwarded to your financial institution for
processed as early as today and po
days for verification of funds.

processing. Your transaction may be
sted to the water account within (3) business days, but it may take se

09930204017
ALL-BLANKS

|Community Utility Company
|mike@mbcws.com
81-444-7747

Confirmation Number:

03531747

14/9/2013 4:44:31 PM

Bank Routing Number: XXXXX1415
Bank Account Number:

XXXXXX0853
Total Amount Paid; $865.25
Scheduled Payment Posting Date: 4/9/2013
W.ATE.R. Fund: No

Donation Amount;




Crty oF HOUSTON

Annise D. Parker

Public Works and Engineering
Department

April 22, 2013

Community Utility Company

Attention: M, M. Martin
P O Box 58

Spring, Texas 77383-0058

Mayor

Daniet W. Krueger, P.E.
Oirector

P.C. Box 4863

Houston, Texas 77210-4863
www, houstontx.gov

Re: Acct. No. 7099-3020-4017
GFS No. 7920-05

INVOICE FOR MARCH 2013 GRP PARTICIPATION DUE DATE: May 12, 2013
Well # 1751 Well # 6296

Read 04-01-13 63,358,000 gals. Read 04-01-13 39,797,000 gals.
Read 03-01-13 62,543,000 gals. Read 03-01-13 39,187,000 gals.

815,000 gals. 610,000 qals.
Total Pumpage 1,425,000 $2.596 30% $1,109.79
Balance forward - $0.00
Total Amount Due $1,109 79

Payment is due and payable on or before 20 days aiter the date of the mailing of this bill. If any bill is not
paid in full on or before the due day, there shall be added thereto ten percent of the amount thereof as of a
charge for late payment. ’

IN REMITTING, PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: CITY OF HOUSTON

PLEASE NOTE OURN

EW REMIT TO ADDRESS

City of Houston
Utility Customer Service
4200 Leeland
Houston, Texas 77023

For billing inquiries contact: Maria Carrillo @ 832-395-5203 or maria.carrillo@houstontx.gov.

G S w9
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CEIPT

 QUICK PAY RE

CITY OF HOUSTON

Public Works and Engineering FOR BILUNG AND SERVICE INQUIRIES, PLEASE CALL (713) 271-1400
Department &

Your transaction is completa, Thank you for visiting our site.
Your payment will be forwarded to your financial institution far processing. Your trangaction may be

processed as early as today and posted to the water account within (3) business days, but it may take several
days for verification of funds.

. 1709930204017
0 ALL-BLANKS
Community Utility Company

03 57 9 171 ‘ mike@mbaows.com

281-444-7747

Confirmation Number:

/7/2013 5:38:25 oM

This Payment Confirmation Number will be used In future reference.

8ank Routing Number: XXXXX1415
Bank Account Number: XXXXXX0853
Total Amount Pad: $1,109.79
Scheduled Payment Posting Data: 5/7/2013
W.A T.E.R, Fund: No

| Ponation Amount: 0

57112013 5:38 PM




CITY OF HOUST ON Annise D. Parker

Public Works and Engineering Mayor
Department

Daniel W Krueger, P.E.
Dirsctor

P.C Box 4863

Houston, Texas 77210-4863
www. houstontx. gov

June 14, 2013

Community Utility Company
Attention: M M. Martin

P O Box 58 Re: Acct. No 7099-3020-4017
Spring, Texas 77383-0058 GFS No., 7920-05
INVOICE FOR MAY 2013 GRP PARTICIPATION DUE DATE: July 4, 2013
Well # 1751 Well # 6296
Read 06-01-13 64,831,000 gals. Read 06-01-13 41,133,000 gals.
Read 05-01-13 64,020,000 gals. Read 05-01-13 40,396,000 gals.
811,000 gals. 737,000 gals.
Total Pumpage 1,548,000 $2.6903 30% $1,249.38
Balance forward - $0.00
Total Amount Due $1,249 38

Payment is due and payable on or before 20 days after the date of the mailing of this bill. If any bill is not
paid in full on or before the due day, there shall be added thersto ten percent of the amount thereof as of a
charge for late payment. .

IN REMITTING, PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: CITY OF HOUSTON
PLEASE NOTE OUR NEW REMIT TO ADDRESS

City of Houston
Utiity Customer Service
4200 Leeland
Houston, Texas 77023

For billing inquiries contact: Maria Carrillo @ 832-395-5203 or maria.carrilfo@houstontx.gov.
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. ) : FOR BILLING AND SERVICE INQUIRIES, PLEASE CALL (713)
Public Works and Engiresring 371-1400
Department

K

Your transaction is complete. Thank you for visiting our site,
Your payment will be forwarded to your financial institution fo

processed as early as today and posted to the water account
days for verification of funds.

I processing. Your transaction may be
within (3) business days, but it may take se

1709930204017

{9 ALL-BLANKS

Community Utility Company
mike@mbcws.com
281-444-7747

Confirmation Number:

03682148

7/1/2013 1:40:08 PM

Bank Routing Number:

XXXXX1415
Bank Account Number: XXXXKXX0853
Total Amount Paid: $1,249.38
Scheduled Payment Posting Date: 7/1/2013
W.A.TE.R. Fund: No

Donation Amount:
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Mary Damron

From: Bret Fenner <bretfenner@yahoo.coms

Sent: Wednesday, June 19, 2013 11:11 AM

To: Mary Damron

Cc: Les Romo

Subject: Community Rate/Tariff Application

Attachments: City of Houston GRP Fee Pass Thru - Community0001.pdf
Mary,

to all affected customer. As

tice for a 2011 City of Houston GRP fee increase. This notice was mailed
the attached letter indicates, the notice was also submitted to your

Commission. Please let me know if you have any additional questions.

Thanks Bret
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Bran W, Shaw, PhDy, Chairotan L
Carlos Bulginstedn, Commlssiong
by Baker, Comriissioner

Fuk Covar, Eveoigtive Divectar ZBH;DECZZ AN T: 33
TEXAS COMMISSION O BATHRAMMENTAL QUALITY

Pratecting Teves o) Reducing and Prepenting Pollution

August 16, 2012

CERTIFIED MAIL — 91 7199 9991 7030 9036 1494-RETURN RECEIPT
REQUESTED

Mr, Michael M, Martin Jr., President
COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY
P.O. Box 58

Spring, Texas 77383

Re:  Notice of Enforcement Action
Forest Manor Subdivision; RN101198554; Public Water Supply ID No. 1010264
Docket No. 2012-1193-MLM-E; Enforcement Case No. 44339
FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES ONLY

Dear Mr. Martin:

The Executive Director of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
("Commission"” or "TCEQ") is pursuing an enforcement action against COMMUNITY
UTILTIY COMPANY for violations of the Texas Health & Safety Code, the Texas Water
Code, and/or Commission Rules. These violations were discovered during an
investigation conducted on January 24, 2012 and a record review conducted on July 2,
2012 and documented in letters dated May 29, 2012 and July 6, 2012 from the TCEQ
Houston Regional Office and Public Drinking Water Section

Please find enclosed a proposed agreed order which we have prepared in an attempt to
expedite this enforcement action. The order assesses an administrative penalty of Six
Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars ($6,738). We are proposing a one time
offer to defer One Thousand Three Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars ($1,347) of the
administrative penalty if you satisfactorily comply with all the ordering pmwswns
within the time frames listed. Therefore, the administrative penalty to be paid is Five
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-One Dollars ($5,391). The order also identifies the
violations that we are addressing and identifies specific technical requirements
necessary to resolve them.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, we are available to discuss them ina
conference in Corpus Christi or over the telephone. If we reach agreement in a timely
manner, the TCEQ will then proceed with the remaining procedural steps to settle this
matter, These steps include publishing notice of the proposed order in the Texas
Register, and scheduling the matter for the Commission’s agenda. We believe that

al}"} 1’%:(:;14 \M Bkﬂr \m 1200 - mnmm an D, Uil 533@ Cappus Chidst, Tesas 78410-5830 » 361-825-0100 » Fax 3608250108
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Mr. Michael M. Martin
Page 2

handling this matter expeditiously could save COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY and
the TCEQ a significant amount of time, as well as the expense associated with litigation.

Enclosed for your convenience is a return envelope. If you agree with the order as
proposed, please sign and return the original order and the penalty payment (check
payable to "TCEQ" and referencing COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY, Docket No.
2012-1193-MLM-E) to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues
Attention: Cashier's Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.0O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

Should you believe you are unable to pay the proposed administrative penalty, you may
claim financial inability to pay part or all of the penalty amount. In order to qualify for
financial inability to pay, the penalty must exceed $3,600 and be greater than 1% of
annual gross revenues. If this is the case, please contact us immediately to obtain a list
of financial disclosure documents that must be submitted within 30 days of the receipt
of this letter. These documents, once properly completed and submitted, will be
thoroughly reviewed to determine if we agree with the claim of financial inability.

Please be aware that if financial inability is proven to the satisfaction of staff,
discussions pertaining to the penalty amount adjustment will focus only on deferral and
not on waiver of the penalty amount.

You may be able to perform or pay for a Supplemental Environmental Project ("SEP™),
which is a project that benefits the environment, to offset a portion of your penalty. If
you are interested in performing a SEP, you must agree to the penalty
amount and submit a SEP proposal within 30 days of receipt of this
proposed order.

For additional information about the types of SEPs available and eligibility
crltema, please go to the TCEQ’s web sxte Imk at

htip: 2, hitn
Enfurcement Coardmator llsted below.

nl or contact the

Please note that any agreements we reach are subject to final approval in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(a).
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Mr. Michael M. Martin
Page 3

If we cannot reach a settlement of this enforcement action or you do not
wish to participate in this expedited process, we will proceed with
enforcement under the Commission's Enforcement Rules, 30 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE ch. 70. Specifically, if the signed order and penalty are not mailed and
postmarked within 60 days from the date of this letter, your case will be
forwarded to the Litigation Division and this settlement offer, including the
penalty deferral, will no longer be available. If you would like to obtain a copy of
30 TeX. ADMIN. CODE ch. 70 or any other TCEQ rules, you may contact any of the sources
listed in the enclosed brochure entitled Obtaining TCEQ Rules. The enforcement
process described in 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE ch. 70 requires the staff to prepare and issue
an Executive Director's Preliminary Report and Petition to the Commission.

For any questions or comments about this matter or to arrange a meeting, please
contact Mr. Epifanio Villarreal of my staff at 361-825-3425.

S}nserely,
L EANS Ll ferr o5
Q,/Mehssa Cordell, Manager

Enforcement Division
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

MC/ev

Enclosures: Proposed Agreed Order, Return Envelope, Obtaining TCEQ Rules, Penalty
Calculation Worksheet, Site Compliance History

ce:  Mr. Sid Slocum, Manager, Water Section, Houston Regional Office, TCEQ
Mr. Michael M. Martin Jr., Registered Agent, COMMUNITY UTILITY
COMPANY, P.O. Box 1383, Spring, Texas 77383
Mr. Michael M. Martin Jr., Registered Agent, COMMUNITY UTILITY
COMPANY, 138 Indian Creek Drive, Conroe, Texas 77304
Mr. Bob Patton, Jr., Manager, Public Drinking Water Section, TCEQ, MC 155




IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE

ENFORCEMENT ACTION §

CONCERNING §

COMMUNITY UTILITY 8 TEXAS COMMISSION ON

COMPANY §

RN101198554 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER

DOCKET NO. 2012-1193-MLM-E
I. JURISDICTION AND STIPULATIONS

On , the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality ("the
Commission" or "TCEQ") considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement
action regarding COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY ("Respondent”) under the authority of
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE ch. 341 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 11. The Executive Director of the

TCEQ, through the Enforeement Division, and the Respondent together stipulate that:

1. The Respondent owns and operates a public water supply at 1615 Beckman Drive, off of
Farm-to-Market Road 2100, Harris County, Texas (the “Facility”) that has approximately
89 service connections and serves at least 25 people per day for at Jeast 60 days per year.

2, The Respondent’s Facility adjoins, is contignous with or surrounds state water as defined

in TEX. WATER CODE § 11.021 and 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 297.1(46).

3. The Executive Director and the Respondent agree that the Commission has jurisdiction
to enter this Agreed Order, and that the Respondent is subject to the Commission's
jurisdiction.

4. The Respondent received notice of the violations alleged in Section II ("Allegations™) on

or about June 3, 2012 and July 11, 2012,

5. The occurrence of any violation is in dispute and the entry of this Agreed Order shall not
constitute an admission by the Respondent of any violation alleged in Section II

("Allegations™), nor of any statute or rule.



COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY
DOCKET NO. 2012-1193-MLM-E
Page 2

6. An administrative penalty in the amount of Six Thousand Seven Hundred Tlmty-Eaght
Dollars ($6,738) is assessed by the Commission in settlement of the violations alleged in
Section II ("Allegations"). The Respondent has paid Five Thousand Three Hundred
Ninety-One Dollars (85,391) of the administrative penalty and One Thousand Three
Hundred Forty-Seven Dollars ($1,347) is deferred contingent upon the Respondent's
timely and satisfactory compliance with all the terms of this Agreed Order. The deferred
amount will be waived upon full compliance with the terms of this Agreed Order. If the
Respondent fails to timely and sansfactor;ly comply with all requirements of this Agreed
Order, the Executive Director may require the Respondent to pay all or part of the
deferred penalty.

7. Any notice and procedures, which might otherwise be authorized or required in this
action, are waived in the interest of a more timely resolution of the matter.

8. The Executive Director and the Respondent agree on a settlement of the matters alleged
in this enforcement action, subject to final approval in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE § 70.10(a).

9. The Executive Director may, without further notice or hearing, refer this matter to the
Office of the Attorney General of the State of Texas ("OAG") for further enforcement
proceedings if the Executive Director determines that the Respondent has not complied
with one or more of the terms or conditions in this Agreed Order.

10.  This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance
with all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

11. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of competent
jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable.

I1. ALLEGATIONS
As owner and operator of the Facility, the Respondent is alleged to have:

1. Failed to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection, in violation of 30
TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(C)(ii) and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(¢),
as documented during an investigation conducted on July 22, 2008 and an investigation
conducted on January 24, 2012. Specifically, the Facility has 89 connections and must
provide a total storage capacity of 17,800 gallons. However, the Facility currently
provides no storage capacity, which is a 100% deficiency.

2. Failed to notify the Commission prior to making any significant change or addition
where the change in the existing distribution system results in an increase or decrease in
production, treatment, storage, or pressure maintenance capacity, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.39(3)(1)(A) and Tex. HEALTH & SaFeETY CODE § 341.035, as
documented during an investigation conducted on July 22, 2008 and an investigation
conducted on January 24, 2012, Specifically, the Facility installed an 8o gallon per
minute ("gpm") service pump between the well and pressure tank and removed the




COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY
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10.

11.

i

groun& storage tank and associated service pumps from use without first notifying the
Executive Director.

Failed to develop, maintain, and make available for Commission review an up-to-date
map of the distribution system so that valves and mains may be easily located during
emergencies, in violation of 30 TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 290.46(n)(2), as documented during
an investigation conducted on January 24, 2012.

Failed to compile, maintain, and make availiable for Commission review an accurate and
up-to-date plant operations manual for operator review and reference, in violation of 30
Tux. ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on
January 24, 2012,

Failed to develop, maintain and make availiable for Commission review an up-to-date
chemical and microbiological monitoring plan that identifies all sampling locations,
describes the sampling frequency, and specifies the analytical procedures and
laboratories that the public water system will use to comply with the monitoring
requirements, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.121(a) and (b), as documented
during an investigation conducted on January 24, 2012.

Failed to calibrate the Facility's well meter once every three years, in violation of 30 TEX,
ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(s)(1), as documented during an investigation conducted on
January 24, 2012.

Failed to conduet an annual inspection of the Facility's pressure tank, in violation of 30
TEX, ADMIN, CODE § 290.46(m)(1)(B), as documented during an investigation conducted
on January 24, 2012,

Failed to enclose the well with an intruder-resistant fence, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE § 290.41(c}(3)(0), as documented during an investigation conducted on January
24, 2012, Specifically, the fence at the well site was caved inward next to the ground
storage tank and the barbed wire on the top of the fence was sagging.

Failed to house the hypochlorination solution container and pump in a secure enclosure
to protect them from adverse weather conditions and vandalism, in violation of 3o TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.42(e)(5), as documented during an investigation conducted on
January 24, 2012. Specifically, plastic was being used as a door to the chlorine room.

Failed to provide two or more service pumps having a total eapacity of 2.0 gpm per
connection, in violation of 3o TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45(b)(1)(C)(iii) and TEX. HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c), as documented during an investigation conducted on
January 24, 2012. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that
the Facility has 89 service connections and must provide a total service pump capacity of
178 gpm. However, the Facility has no service pumps, which is a 100% deficiency.

Failed to provide a well capacity of 1.5 gpm per connection, in violation of 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 260.45(b)(1)(A)() and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 341.0315(c), as
documented during an investigation conducted on January 24, 2012. Specifically, at the
time of the investigation, it was documented that the Facility has 8¢ service connections
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and must provide a total well capaeity of 133.5 gpm. However, the Facility provided 61
gpm, which is a 54% deficiency.

12,  Failed to adopt a Drought Contingency Plan that includes all elements for municipal use
by a retail public water supplier, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 288.20(a) and
288.30(5)(B), as documented during an investigation conducted on January 24, 2012,

13.  Failed to provide the results of annual nitrate sampling to the Executive Director, in
violation of 30 TBX. AbMIN. CODE § 290.106(e), as documented during a record review
conducted on July 2, 2012. Specifically, the Respondent failed to provide nitrate
monitoring results for the annual monitoring periods of January 1, 2010 through
December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011,

14.  Failed to timely submit a Disinfectant Level Quarterly Operating Report ("DLQOR") to
the Executive Director each quarter by the tenth day of the month following the end of
the quarter, in violation of 30 TEX., ADMIN, CODE § 290.110(e}(4)(A) and (f)(3), as
documented during a record review conducted on July 2, 2012. Specifically, the
Respondent failed to submit DLQORs for the fourth quarter af 2010 through the first
quarter of 2012.

15.  Failed to provide the results of annual volatile organic contaminants ("VOC") sampling to
the Executive Director, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.107(e), as documented
during a record review conducted on July 2, 2012. Specifically, the Respondent failed to
provide VOC sampling monitoring results for the annual monitoring period of January 1,
2010 through December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2011 through December 31, 2011.

16.  Failed to provide the results of triennial minerals sampling results to the Executive
Director, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.106(e), as documented during a
record review conducted on July 2, 2012. Specifically, the Respondent failed to provide
triennial mineral for the monitoring period from January 1, 2008 through December 31,
2010.

17.  Failed to pmvide the results of Stage 1 Disinfectant Byproduct sampling to the Executive
Director, in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.113(e), as documented during a
record review conducted on July 2, 2012, Specifically, the Respondent failed to provide
Stage 1 Disinfectant Byproduct results for the monitoring period from January 1, 2010
through December 31, 2010.

18.  Failed to provide the results of triennjal synthetic organic contaminants ("SOC™)
sampling to the Executive Director, in violatien of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.107(e), as
documented during a record review conducted on July 2, 2012. Specifically, the
Respondent failed to provide SOC results for the monitoring period from January 1,
2009 through December 31, 2011.

19.  Failed to provide the results of triennial radionuclide sampling to the Executive Director,
in violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.108(e). Specxﬁcaﬂy, the Respondent failed to
provide triennial radionuclide results for the monitoring period from January 1, 2007
through December 31, 2009,
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III. DENIALS

The Respondent generally denies each allegation in Section II ("Allegations™).

IV. ORDERING PROVISIONS

It is, therefore, ordered by the TCEQ that the Respondent pay an administrative penalty
as set forth in Section I, Paragraph 6 above. The payment of this administrative penalty
and the Respondent’s compliance with all the terms and conditions set forth in this
Agreed Order resolve only the allegations in Section II. The Commission shall not be
constrained in any manner from requiring corrective action or penalties for violations
which are not raised here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to
"TCEQ" and shall be sent with the notation "Re: COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY,
Docket No, 2012-1193-MLM-E" to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention; Cashier's Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O». Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

It is further ordered that the Respondent shall undertake the following technical
requirements:

a. Within 30 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i Update the Facility’s operational guidance and conduct employee training
to ensure that self-reporting requirements are properly accomplished,
including the submittal of signed and certified DLQORs, in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.110;

i,  Ensure that all delinquent drinking water chemical analysis results are
reported to the Executive Director or demonstrate that a compliance
schedule has been established, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§
200.106 (Inorganic Contaminants) 290.107 (Organic Contaminants),
290.108 (Radionuclides), and 290.113 (Disinfection Byproducts);

iii. Implement improvements to the Facility’s process procedures, guidance,
training, and/or oversight to ensure that future drinking water chemical
sample results are released by the Facility’s laboratories and reported to
the Executive Director within ten days of Executive Director request or of
their receipt by the Facility, whichever is later, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §§ 290.106 (Inorganie Contaminants); 290.107 (Organic
Contaminants); 290.108 (Radionuclides), and 290.113 (Disinfection
Byproducts);
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iv.

vi,

vil.

Develop an up-to-date chemical and microbiological monitoring plan that
identifies all sampling locations, describes the sampling frequency, and
specifies the analytical procedures and laboratories that will be used to
comply with the monitoring requirements, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.121;

Calibrate the Facility’s well meter, in accordance with TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
260.46;

Conduct an annual inspection of the Facility's pressure tank, in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN, CODE § 290.46;

Notify the Commission of the 80 gpm service pump and the removal of the
ground storage tank and associated service pumps, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.39. The notification shall be submitted to:

Utility Technical Review Team

Water Supply Division, MC 153

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Within 45 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described below in Ordering Provision No. 2.h, and include
supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.a.

Within 60 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i

ii.

iii.

v,

Provide an up-to-date map of the distribution system that includes the
locations of all mains and valves, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN CODE
§ 200.46;

Begin maintaining an up-to-date and thorough plant operations manual
for operator review and reference, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN,
CODE § 200.42;

Repair the fence so that its intruder resistant, in accordance with 30 TEX.
ADMIN, CODE § 290.41; and

Provide a Drought Contingency Plan for the water supply, in accordance
with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 288.20 and 288.30.

Within 75 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described below in Ordering Provision Neo. 2.h, and include
supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.c.

Within 9o days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:
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ii.

Secure the hypochlorination solution containers in an enclosure that
protects them from vandalism and adverse weather conditions, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 2g0.42; and

Begin submitting DLQORs to the Executive Director each quarter, by the
tenth day of the month following the end of the quarter, in accordance with
20 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 2¢90.110. This provision will be satisfied upen two
consecutive quarters of compliant reporting. DLQORs shall be submitted
to:

DLQOR Coordinator

Water Supply Division, MC 155

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.0O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Within 105 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as described below in Ordering Provision No. 2.h, and include
supporting documentation including photographs, receipts, and/or other records
to demonstrate compliance with Ordering Provision No. 2.e.

Within 180 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order:

i-

iii.

Provide two or more service pumps having a total capacity of 2.0 gpm per
connection, in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45;

Provide a total storage capacity of at least 200 gallons per connection, in
accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45; and

Provide a well capacity of 1.5 gpm per connection, in accordance with 30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.45.

Within 195 days after the effective date of this Agreed Order, submit written
certification as deseribed below, and include detailed supporting documentation
including photographs, receipts, and/or other records to demonstrate compliance
with Ordering Provision No. 2.g. The certification shall be notarized by a State of
Texas Notary Public and include the following certification language:

"] certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and
am familiar with the information submitted and all attached
documents, and that based on my inquiry of those individuals
immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe
that the submitted information is true, accurate and complete. I
am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fines and imprisonment
for knowing violations."

The certification shall be submitted to:
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%]

Order Compliance Team

Enforcement Division, MC 149A

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

with a copy to:

Public Drinking Water Section Manager
Water Supply Division, MC 155

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

and a copy to:

Water Section Manager

Dallas/Fort Worth Regional office

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
230¢ Gravel Drive

Fort Worth, Texas 76118-6951

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon the Respondent.
The Respondent is ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain
day-to-day control over the Racility operations referenced in this Agreed Order.,

If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the Ordering Provisions in this Agreed
Order within the prescribed schedules, and that failure is caused solely by an act of God,
war, strike, riot, or other catastrophe, the Respondent’s failure to comply is not a
violation of this Agreed Order. The Respondent shall have the burden of establishing to
the Executive Director's satisfaction that such an event has occurred. The Respondent
shall notify the Executive Director within seven days after the Respondent becomes
aware of a delaying event and shall take all reasonable measures to mitigate and
minimize any delay.

The Bxecutive Director may grant an extension of any deadline in this Agreed Order or in
any plan, report, or other document submitted pursuant to this Agreed Order, upon a
written and substantiated showing of good cause. All requests for extensions by the
Respondent shall be made in writing to the Executive Director. Extensions are not
effective until the Respondent receives written approval from the Executive Director.
The determination of what constitutes good cause rests solely with the Executive
Director.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against the
Respondent in a civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1)
enforce the terms of this Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the
Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the
Commission under such a statute.
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7.

This Agreed Order may be executed in separate and multiple counterparts, which
together shall constitute a single instrument. Any page of this Agreed Order may be
copied, scanned, digitized, converted to electronic portable document format (“pdf”), or
otherwise reproduced and may be transmitted by digital or electronic transmission,
including but not limited to facsimile transmission and electronic mail. Any signature
affixed to this Agreed Order shall constitute an original signature for all purposes and
may be used, filed, substituted, or issued for any purpose for which an original signature
could be used. The term “signature” shall include manual signatures and true and
accurate reproductions of manual signatures created, executed, endorsed, adopted, or
authorized by the person or persons to whom the signatures are attributable. Signatures
may be copied or reproduced digitally, electronically, by photocopying; engraving,
imprinting, lithographing, electronic mail, facsimile transmission, stamping, or any other
means or process which the Executive Director deems acceptable. In this paragraph
exclusively, the terms “electronic transmission”, “owner”, “person”, “writing”, and
“written” ghall have the meanings assigned to them under TEX. Bus. ORG. CODE § 1.002.

Under 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b), the effective date is the date of hand-delivery of
the Order to the Respondent, or three days after the date on which the Commission mails
notice of the Order to the Respondent, whichever is earlier.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For the Commission

For the Executive Director Date

I, the undersigned, have read and understand the attached Agreed Order. 1 am authorized to
agree to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of the entity indicated below my signature, and I
do agree to the terms and conditions specified therein. I further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in
accepting payment for the penalty amount, is materially relying on such representation.

I also understand that failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions, if any, in this order
and/or failure to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on compliance history;

. Greater scrutiny of any permit applications submitted;

. Referral of this case to the Attorney General's Office for contempt, injunctive relief,
additional penalties, and/or attorney fees, or to a collection agency;

. Increased penalties in any future enforcement actions;

. Automatic referral to the Attorney General's Office of any future enforcement actions;
and

. TCEQ seeking other relief as authorized by law.
In addition, any falsification of any compliance documents may result in criminal prosecution.

Signature Date

Name (Printed or typed) Title
Authorized Representative of
COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY

Instructions: Send the original, signed Agreed Order with penalty payment to the Finaucial Administration
Division, Revenues Section at the address in Section IV, Paragraph 1 of this Agreed Order.




Compliance History Report

Custormner/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CHNB0DB437TS COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY Ciassification;
' Regulated Entity: RN101198554  FOREST MANOR SUBDIVISION Classification:

1D Mumber(s) PUBLIC WATER SYSTEMISUPPLY REGISTRATION

Location: 1615 BECKMAN DRIVE, OFF OF FARM-TO-MARKET ROAD 2100, HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
TCEQ Region: REGIOM 12 ~ HOUSTON

Date Compliance Histary Prepared; July 17, 2012

Agency Decision Reguiring Campliance Histary: Enforcement

Complianca Periad: July 17, 2007 o July 17, 2012

TCEQ Staff Member to Contaét for Additional Information Regarding this Comipllance History

Marme: Epl Villarreal Phona: 361-825-3425

Site Compliance History Components
1, Has the site beern In existence andior operation for the full five year complisnce perlod? YES

2. Has thera been a (known) change in ownership/operator of the site during the compliance period? NO

3. If YES, who is the current owherloperator? BEA,
WA

4, If YES, who was/were the prior owner{s)operator(s)? NA

8, If YES, whendid the change(s) In owner or operatar BA

opcur?

€. Haling Date: N Repeat Viciator: MN/A

Components (Multimadia) for the Site :
A Final Erforcement Orders, court Judgments, and consent decrees of the State of Texas and the federal gavernment.

Effective Date: 021132012 ADMINORDER  2011-0500-UTL-E
Classification: Modarate
Citation: 28 TWC Chapter 13, SubChapter A 13.1 395(b)(2)
30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 200.3%0)1)
30 TAC Chapter 291, SubChapter L 291.162(a}
30 TAC Chapter 281, SubChapter L 281,162()
Description: Falled 1o adopt and submit to the Executive Diractor for approval by the extension due date
of May 30, 2010, an emerngency preparedress plan that demonstrates the Facitlies abiiity W provide

emergency operations.

B, Any eriminal convictions of the state of Texas and the federal government,
NI~

C. Chronic excessive emissions events.
NiA

D, The approval dates of investigations, (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

1 09/23/12008 (681126}
2 09/08/2009 (764748)
3 02/18/2011  (896088)

4 03/21/2011 (907487}



5 05/29/2012  (958135)

' Writtery notices of violationg {NOWV), (CCEDS lnv, Track. No.)

Date: 07/22/2008 (681128) CN&GBM:B??Q

Self Report? NO , Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.46(m)

Description; Failed 1o provide required maintenance,

Self Report? NO Clagsficatiory  Minor

Citatian: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 200.46(m)}{1)

Description: Falled 1o inspect ground storage andior pressure tanks annually-and maintain
records. ‘

Self Report? NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubiChapter [ 290.46()

Dascription: Falled to provide-legible signs.

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.44(d)(4)
30 TAC Chapter 281, SubChapter £ 201.85(a)(2)

Descripion: Failed to provide acourate metering devices for the acsurnulation of water usage
data.

Self Report?  NO Classification;  Moderats

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 294, SubChapter D 200.46(m)(4)

Descriation: Faillure to maintain the GST. Tank has large rust holes above the water fine,

Self Report?  NO Classification:  Moderate

Cltatlon: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.48{m){1}{8)

Descrigtion: Fallure to inspect the pressure tank intemally, atieast every five years.

Self Report? NG ) Classification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 200, SubChagpter D 2004811 HCYG

Description: Faiture to provide adequate well capacity,

Date: 09/25/2008 (681128} CNBOOB43TTS

Self Report?  NO Clasgification:  Major

Citatlon: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.45(b)( 1{C){i}

Description: Fallure to provide a minimum iotal storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection.

Self Report?  NO , Classification:  Moderate

Citation; 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.39()

Dascripfion: Failure to notify the executive director in wriing of any changes in the existing
systam or supplies,

Date: OB/M0/2008  (764749) CNSDOB4377Y

Self Report?  NO Ciassification:  Minor

Citation: 30 TAC Chaptar 280, SubChagpter D 290.45(v)

Descripbior: Plantwiring is notin an approved conduit.

Self Report? NGO Classification: Minor

Citation: 30 TAL Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.45(h {1 HC)(iif)

Description: Fallure to provide adequate service pump capacity,

Self Report? WO ‘ Classification:  Major

Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 290.45(B)(tHCHID

Description: Failure lo-provide a minimum total storage capacity of 200 galions per connection.

Self Report?  NO . Classification: Moderate

Citation: 30 TAC Chiapter 280, SubChapter D 280.39(j)

Description: Failure to notify the executive director in writing of any changes in the existing

system or supplies,




Date: 02018/2011 (886009} CNB00643779
Self Report? NQ Classification: Moderate
Ciration: 2B TWC Chapter 13, SubChapter A 13.1385(8)(2)
30 TAC Chapter 290, SubChapter D 280.38(0)(1)
30 TAC Chapter 291, SubChapter L, 281.162(a)
30 TAS Chapter 281, SubChapter { 291.162()
Descrlption: Failed to adopt and submit to the Executive Director for approval by the extenston
due date of May 30, 2010, an emergency preparedness plan that demensirates
the Facilifies ability to provide emergency operations,

Date: 01/10/2012  (980491) CNBDDB43778
Self Report? NO Classificaion: Moderate
Cltation: 30 TAC Chapter 280, SubChapter D 290.48(1)
Desaription: Fallure o flush all dead-end mains monthly, ar more ofter if required, to maintaln
water quality,
E, Envirenmental audits.
NiA
G. Type of environmental mianagemant systems (EMSs).
MiA

H. Yoluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.
A

I Participation in a voluntary poilution redtetion program.
WA
o, Early compliance,
NiA
Sites Qutside of Texas
N#A



Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Pochst Rovision 2 (September 2002)

PCW Ravisien Qctober 30, 2068

Assigned|
. PEW

17-Jul-2012

4-Jun-2012

Screening 12-Jun-2012] _ EPA Due] ]

Respandent

Reg. Ent. Ref. No.,

commuwm UTILITY COMPANY

RN101198554

_Facility/Site Region|12-Houston | Major/Minor Source|Minor
CASE INFORMATION . ;
Enf./Case ID No. (44339 No, of Violations |8
Docket No.[2012-1193-MLM-E Order Type|1660
Media Program(s) Public Water Suppiy Government/Non-Profit No
Multi-Media|Water Rights Enf. Coordinator [Epifanio Villarreal
EC's Team|Enforcement Teamn 2

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimum [~ $50  |Maximum [ 1008 ]

Penalty Calculation Section

Notes

Deferral offered for expedited settlemeant,

PAYABLE PENALTY

TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $2,150
ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1 \
Subrotals 2-7 are obiteined Sy multiplying the Tu:al Base Penalty {Subwtal 13 by the indicated percentage.
Compliance History 39.0% _ Enhancement Subtotals 2, 3, & 7| $B3B|
Enhancement for three NOVs with same/similar violations, two NOVs
Notes| with dissimilar viclations, and one agreed arder containing a denial of
liabllity,
Culpability  [Hg | 0.0% _Eenhancement Subtotal 4 | $0)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpahility criterla, i
Good Falth Effortto Comply TYotal Adjustinents Subtotal 5 | $0
Economic Benefit — 0.0% Enfiancement™ Subtotafs [ &0
Tolal B8 Amounts| €13 587 | “apped 3t the Tolal £8 § Aurount
Approx, Cost of Compliance[” 639 407 |
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $2,988
'OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adfustment | $73
‘Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage. ”
Note Enhsncement recommended for recovery of avoided costs of complisnce
oLes for vielation no. 4.
Final Penalty Amount | $3,061
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $3,061]
DEFERRAL ) Reduction  Adfustment| -5612|
‘Reduces the Final Assessed Pepalty by the indicted perceritane. [Entar number oniy; €.9. 20 for 205 reduction. )

$2,449]




Screening Date 12-3un-2012 Docket No. 2012-1193-MLM-E i
Rﬁ&pmdant COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY Paitsy Revision 7 (Sepiember 2002

! Case ID No. 44339 PCW Revision October 30, 2006 |

5 Req. Ent, &efarance No. RN101198554

: | atute] Public Water Supply

{ Enf. Coo dinator Epifanio Villarreal

|

1

Compliance History Worksheet ]
»» Complisnce History Site Enhancement {Subtotal 2) .
Component Number of... Enter Number Here  Adjust.
Writter notices of viclation ("NOVs") with same or similar violations as those in 3 15%

NOVs the current enforcement action {number of NQVs meeting criteria | '

Other written NOVs 2 4%
Any agread final enforcement orders containing a dendal of liabifity {number of L 20%
orders meeting criteria )

Orders Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders
without a denial of llabllity, or default orders of this state or the federal o 0%
government, or any final probibltory emergency orders Issued by the '
cornmission

any nen-adjudicated final court judgments or cansent decrees containing a
denlal of llability of this state or the federal government {number of Jjudgements Q 0%
Judgments |ar consent decrees meeting criteria )

and Conssnit Ay adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-

Decrees adjudicated final court judgrients or consent decrees without a denlat of Hability, o 0%
of this state or the federal government ,
; Convictions ?ggﬂgl{ﬂlnal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of 0 0% g
] Emisslonis  |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events ) a 0% x
E Letters notifylng the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the ‘
Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, Ii] 0% )
§ Audits 18485 (number of audits for which notices were submitted}

Disclosures &f violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety
Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legisiature, 1995 (number of audits for which 0 0%,
vinlations were disclosed )

! Bease Entey Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for ane year or more Mo 0%

Voluntary on-site compllance assessments conducted by the executive director
Other under a speclal asslstance program
Participaticn in a voluntary pollution reduction program fNo 0%

Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal N 4%
government environmental requirements R ’

No 0%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) [ 39% |

»>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3) .
L N/A | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

=»» Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7) ;
[ N7A | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7)

»» Compliance History Summary '

Compliance
History
Notes

Enhancement for three NOVs with same/simlilar viglations, two NOVs with dissimilar violations,
and one agreed order containing a denlal of liabllity,

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7)



Screening ‘Date 12-Jun-2052 pocket No. 2012-1193-MLM-E
Respondant COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY Palicy Revisian 2 {Septamber 2003)
‘ * . Case ID No. 44339 PC Revision Gctsbier 30, 2004
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101158554
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator epfanio Villarreat
Violation Number 1 !l

Rule Cite(s)| 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.45(6)(1)(CH(/1) and Tex. Heatth & Safety Code §
T 341,0315(¢)

Falled to provide a total storage capacity of 200 gallons per connection,
Specificaily, the Facility has 89 connections and must provide a total storage
capacity of 17,800 gallons, However, the Faclitty currently provides no storage
capacity, which is 2 100% deficlency.

Yiolation Description

? Base Penalty £1,000]

Relaase Maipr Moderate Miner

Actualf
* Poteritial] X Percent E 25%§
& «;L!%
Falsification Maijor Miid Minor

T I I ] percent [ 5%]

Matrix Falure t grovide adequate storage capacity could result in water outages and low pressure
WEIX | prablems, and expose éansummecs of the Facility to contaminants which exceed levels protective of
Notes human heaith,

E

Hirabier of violation Evertsl] & ] Number of viclation days

mark onfy ong
with an 'z

Vioiation Base Penalty ! $1,250)

Five mantnly events are recommended from the dabe-of the investigation, January 24, 2012, 1o
the date of screening, June 12, 2012,

0
Ordinary
NIA X Jlemark vith x)
Nates 'The Respondent does not meet the good faith criterta for
this wiolstior,

Violation Subtotal | 5;1;25‘0

B)

Estimated EB Amount] $13.248) Violation Final Penalty Totai| 51,780]

This viglation Final Assessed Penalty (adjuste imits) 51 780

.

o




Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY

Case 1D No. 44339

' Rea, Ent, Reference No, AN101198554

Media Public Water Supply

.y 'Percent Inmmst
Violation No. 1 : g pmc‘xatﬁau
| sol s
Tem Cost & ulred Final Daté Yis IaterEst Savaﬁ " Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description Hocommaser$ ’
Delaved Costs . ;
Equipment P | 4.95 5631 $13 617 313,248
Buiidings 0,00 0 Q
Other (B85 necded) 0.00
Englnesring/construction a.0n
Land 0.006|
Record Keaping Systsm I
Training/Sampling Q.00
fRamediation/Glsposal .00
Permit Costs a.0D

Cther {as needed)

EI' f

The delayved cost Includes the estimated amount necessary to provide 2 mirifimum storage capacity of 200
Notes for DELAYED costs gallons per connection {$2.15 per galion x 17,800 gellan deficiency}, calculated from the date that the

vielation was inftially d&cumented ta the estimated date of compllance,

Avaidéd Costs ANNUALIZE 117 avoided costs before en
Disposal .00 C )
Parsonnal _______E &.00 $0 B a0
Inspiction/Reporting fSamapling | . QQ 40 5 $0
Supplies/equigment J 0.08 ED S0 80
Financial Assurance [2] ] X 5 S0 10
ONE-TIME #volded costs [3] B.00 S 50
Other {as needed) 540 ) 30 50
Hotes for AVOYDED costs
Approx. Cost of Comptlance 438,270 ToTALl $13,248|




Screening Date 12-Jun-2012 Docket No, 2012-1193-MLM-E ;
N ; Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY Policy Kevigion 3 (Septent
Case ID No. 44339 FOW Ravision. Octobmr 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Referance No., RN101198554
Media [Statute] public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator £pifanic Vilarreal
Yiolation Number 2 "

Rule CIte(8)| 35 Tex. Admin. Code § 290,39()(1)(A) and Tex. Health & Safety Code § 341.035 |

Falled to notify the Commission prior to making any significant change or additfon i
where the change in the existing distribution system results in an increase of
decrease jn procduction, treatnyent, storage, or pressure maintsnance capacity.
Specifically, the Facllity Installed an 80 galion per minute ("gpm") service pump
between the well and pressure tank and removed the ground storage tank and
associated service pumps from use without firgt notifying the Executive Director.

Violation Description

- Base Penalty §1.000 1‘

E

Harm §i

Release ngo”r Moderate Miror i
Actyal !
Potential Parcent I

3

Percent

Matrix
Motes

100% of the rule requirements were nat met.

5904)

$109

Viglation

140 Inumber of violation days

ik anty one
with e %

Violation Base Penalty £100

i

i One single event |s recommended.

m $0]
Bofore NOY N0V 65 EDPRIVSetlament Offer
H . RS
Extragrdinary i
Qrdinary| |
N/A X Ez_mm wikh 37 :
Notes The Respopdent does rot meet the good falth criteria for '
i this vioiation.

; Viglation Subtotal[— §100]
nomit His violati
; Estimated EB Amount|




Rea. Ent. Reference No, RN101198554
Media Public Water Supply

Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY
Case 1D No, 44239

Item Diescription Hoeommesors

Delaved Costs

Eguipment

‘Economic Benefit Worksheet

|Percent Ioterest
5.0|

Years of
Papreciation

Ttem Cost Date Required Final Date  Yrs mmmts:xm Onetime Costs

EB.Amount

Buitidings

Other (as needed)

5

Engineering/construction

Land

Record Keaping Syatam

Trathing/Sampting
Ramadiation/Disposal

Peamit Costs
Other (as needed)

Motes for DELAYED costs

Thie delayed costs includes the estimated amount 1o notify the Commigsion of the Facility's changes,
calculaten trofn the date that the vislation was initiatly documented to the estimated date of complianice,

Avoided Costs

Ttam (except Ior one-time avoided costs)

{NUALLZE [1] avolded costs belore antering

Disposal L] L34) i_ﬂ $0
' porsannel 0.08 4 Qi £0
| Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 200 $ $£0
Suppliesfequipment Q0 %4
Flnancinl Assurance {2] .00 $0 0 $4
GNE-TIME avaided costs {3] .00 1] 50 &
Other {as peader)} .00 50 £ 13 28
Notas for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compliance $50| TOTAL| 516]




" Docket No. 2012-1153-MM-E

i , Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY Palicy Révision 2 (Septumbar 2602
Case ID No. 44339 PCW Revision Octabar 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101198554
Media [Statute] public water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Epifario Villarreal
Violatien Number| 3
Ruln Clte(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.106{¢}

Failed to provide the tesults of annual nitrate sampling to the Executive Director.
Violation Description]  Specifically, the Respondent failed to provide nitrate monitoring results for the
annusl monitoring period of January 1, 2010 through December 31, 2010,

Base Penalty| £1.000

i Em A zai]
: rm
Release Major HMaderate Minor
Actual
Pateritial [ Percernt

Percent

Mairix |

100% of the rdie requirement was not met,
[Hotes |

$300]
$100

[ 385 ||Mumber of viclztion days

Number of Viclation Events__

mark snly one
with an ¥

Violatioh Base Penalty] §100

One annual evenil I reconimenided.

ks $0 ™

Betore HOY MOV to ELPRP/Settiement Offer
e e

Extraordirary
Grdinary}
n/ak X Hgmarg with x]

The Respondent does not mest the good faith criteria for
this violation.

Notes

violation Subtotal] 5100

i Estimated EB Amount] s8] violation Final Penalty Total §142
This violation Final Assessed Penaity (adjusted for limits}| 5142




' Inspection/Reparting/Sampling

Respondent
Ca D No.
" "Media

Violation No. :

Item Description

Delaved Costs

Economic Benefit W
COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY

44339 ' '
ANL01158554 e
l;ut:llc ater Suply ‘Percent Interest B:;?::a‘gon

5.0} 15!

Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs IntersstSaved Onetime Costs E£B Amount
Nisomimes or §

— ' XS 3 30

Equipmant I 4.0¢ - 0
Buildings £4.00 3 50 £4
Other {as needed) A §0 57 8
Engineering feoastruction D 50 50 40
tand 30 5
Becord Keaping Sysbam 30 $0
Training/Sampling 30 50
Ramadiation/Disposal 30 50
Perpiit Gosts 30 5 ‘
Cthes (ag needed) 0.0 50 - 3 !
The defayed costs include the estimated amaunt Lo pay any qutstanding lab fees o that the lab will

Notss for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs___

Dispasal

refease the ritrate sampling results and the Respandent can provide them to the Bxecutlve Dlrector, The

Parsontiel

Supplies/equigmeant

Financis! Assurinee [2]

OME-TIME avoidad costs [3]

Orher (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED conts

Appeax, Cost of Compliance

| £50] TOTAL| 38|




Screening Date 12-3un-2012 o Docket No. 2012-1193-MLM-E
\ - Respondent COMMURITY UTILITY COMPARY Podicy Ravislon 2 {Saptambes 2002)
Case ID No. 44339 POW Rewision Cclpber 30, 2068
Reg. Ent. Reference Mo. RN101198554
Media [Statute] publlc water Supply

Enf. Coordinator esifanie Villameal
Violation Number 4 1

Rule Clte(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.110(e}{4)(A) and (1)(3)

Failed to submit 3 Disinfectant Level Quarterly Oparating Report ("DLQOR'} to the
| ) Executive Director each quarter by the tenth day of the month foliowing the end of
; Vialation Description the guartgr. Specifically, the Respontient failed to submit DLQORSs for the fourth
quarter of 2020, first quarter of 2011 and second guarter of 2011,

Base Panalty 31,000

Harm

Releasea Major Moderate Minor
Actual I}
Potential Percent

Percent

Matrix

Nores 100% of the rule requirements were not met,

3500

3100

S ————

[

[ 270 number of violation days

Numbar of Vigistion Events

mark gvily ong
with aa x

Violation Base Pena lty! $300

Thiree quarterly events are recommended,

Batora WOV NOV to EDPRP/Settisrrent Offer
PR

{—_———MI

Extraordinary
Ordinary
N/ & X Jlgrmiark with 3

 The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for
i this viclatlon.

Notes

Violation Subtotal| ) £300]

Estimated EB Amount| £78] Violation Final Penalty Total[ 5427
- usted fo ;

7"




Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY

Reqa, Ent, Ref*'areﬁi:ge!jm RN101198554 - e e ot
. adia Public Water Sunply Barcant Intaract | YoArsof
No. 4 (Percent Interest . breciation
Item Cost Date Required Final Date  Yrs InterestSaved OnetimeCosts EB Amount
Item Description docommes er$ 1
Delaved Costs
Equipmant || ,90 s D 50
Bulldings 0.00 80 §0 g
Other (as needed) 3,04 30 20 40
gnginnaringfcongtruction 1 0.00 $0 1)
kand 0.00 QD :
Record Keeping System | 0.66 31 [
Training/Sampling = Q. 33
Remadiation/Bisposal 0.00 40
Parmit Costs 000 |

i

Avoided Costs ed costs)
pispesal $0
’ Peraonnel 30
. Inspection}Reporting/Sampting £0
supption/aquipmant 4
Financial Assurante [2] &0

ONE-TIME avolded costs (3] $73

Other {8 nesded) k)]

Ckhaer (a8 neaded)

Mobes Tor DELAYED cosks

T

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to update the Facility's

operational guidance and cond uct
employee training to ensure that all DLQORS are submitted to the TCEQ in a timely manner, caleulated
from the record review date to the estimated date of compliance.

Motas for AVOIDED costs

The avoiged costs include the estimated amount to timely prepare and submit DLQORs ($22.50 per
DLOOR]) of tha Taifure to submit DLOORS, caleuiated for the Bme frame In which DLQORs were not

submitted,

Approx: Cost of Compliance

$211|

ToTAL|




Screening Date 12-1un-2012 . Docket No. 2012-1193-MLM-E
Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY Policy Rewwision 2 (Septarmber 2002] |
! Case ID No. 44339

i '

POW Aevision Dehibier 30, 2008

i Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN1D1158554

Enf, Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal

Violation Number 5 !

Media [Statute] public Water Supply ;

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex, Admin, Code § 290,107(e)

Violatlon Description VOC resulls for the annygal monltoring pertod of January 1, 2010 through Decernber

Falled to proyide the results of annual volatile organie contaminants ["VOCH
sampling to the Executive Director. Specifically, the Respondent falied to provide

31, 2010,

P

Release

Base Paﬂaltw] §~1z;000

Harm
Major Hoderate Mingr

Agtual

Poterdial

percant

Percent

Matrix
Niotes

100% of the rule reguirgmedt ikas not met.

Numitser of Vi

mark only ane
Wbl an x

olation Events[ T . ]

Estimated EB Amount|

Extragrdinary
Ordinary|
HNiA % Crnaik with 1}
Notes The Respoddent does not meet the good faith criteria for
l this violation.
Vialation Subtotal $100]

Violation Final Panalty Total §142!

LH




Case ID No.

Req. Ent. Referenm No.

Media

Vig iatign No. &

Economic Benefit Worl
Respondernt COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY ' ,
44339
RN101198554 - I
Puiblic Water Supply ‘Percent Intere st De‘:};:g ;{m
sol s

Ttem Dasctiption m ehiFrimas oF &

; C:ost Date Requifed Final Date ¥rs Interest Sa!md Onetime Costs’ EB Aniount

Delaved Costs

Equipment D.00 20 40 S0
Bisildings 30 30 30
Other (3¢ nesded) _33 853 556
Engineering/construction 30 ;
Land 30
Record Kesping Systam ; $0
Training/Sampiing : %0
Ramadiation/Di: | [£]9] $0
Parmit Costs .00 30
Dther {43 readead) .00 34 als

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs.

Bisposal
Parsannet

Inspuction/Reporting/Sampling

Supptias/aguipment
Financial Aasussnce [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Dther {as needed}

Motes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Complinnce

Thie defayed costs include the sstimated-ampuht to pay any outstanding jab fees sa that the lab Wil
release the YOO sampling results and the Respondent can. provide them to the Executive Direcior, The
date required is the last date of the manitering periad in whith YOC results were not provided and the final

date zs tha estimater| date ar mmliar;c&

a.60 1] 34

00 3 £0 £
0.00 50 g% %g
.00 1] £ :
.00 $0 %0 40
5.88 0, S0 -3

L 5356 TOTAL| 58]




Screening Date 12-Jur-2012
Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY Fulicy Rewvision 2 {September 2002
Case 1D NHo. 44339 FOW Ravision Ocrober 30, 2008

] i

Docket No, 2012-1193-MLM-E

Reg, Ent. Reference No. RN101158554

Vielation Description] Spedifically, the Respondent falled to provide trienn/al minergl for the manitering

Matriz
Nateg

Media [Statute] public water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epitanio Villarrea
Violation Number -]

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.106(e)

Falled to pravide the résults of trisnnial mineral samipling ta the Executive Director,

pericd from January 1, 2008 through December 31, 2010.

Bass Panalty 31,000,

o Harm ,
Release Mla_;l_or Moderate ’ Mingr
Actuzl
potential Percent

Fai%iﬂ»:a:ian
o

M%‘jor Moderate Miror

| i i Percent

100% of the rule requirervent was not met.

5800

$100.

mark onty one
with an x

BElE NOV_

Extragrdinary
Crdinary
MIA X (mark with x)
Hotes| The Respandent does not meet the good falth criteria for

this vialation,

Violation Subtotal] 5100)

i st




[ ————————————

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Ras;)ondant COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY

, . 44339
Reqa. Ent, Rﬂfgsgn , BN101198554 R
‘ a'c'l'la Pubilc Water Supply ‘par Years of
RRNIOY s na ant Interest
Violation Mo. § ; % "t Depreciation
. , ‘ sa| 15
item ‘Cest ,ﬁagn Required Final Date ¥rs rnterest Saved Onetlma Co@ts EB Anwun%
Item Description focomimas or'g.
Delaved Costs___._ . _ ; ,
Equipmant .00 U 50 &0
Bulidings | . __v .09 £0 £0 50
Other (as needed) m J_31-Dec-2010 217 81 $22 524
Enginearing/construction , J 0.00: 50 s0 50
Land J 00 5S¢ K
Record Keaping System i 4.00 [+] S
Tralning/Sampling b .0 40
RemediationfDisposal Rals <0
Pacmit Costs 0.00 30
Othgr (a5 naeded) [£R1}1] 30

Notrs fur DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs_

Risposal
Personnel

The delayed costs inciude the estl rrtated amaunt to pay any outstanding lab feses 80 t:l'&at tha laz sz%
release the mineral sampling results and the Respondent can provide them to the Executive Director, The
date required is the last date of the menitoring period in which the mineral sampling results were ngt
provided and the final date is the estimated date of mmpkance.

Inspeckion/Raporting fSampling

Supplies/eguipment

Financial Axsurance {2]

ONE-TEME aveidaed cosks (3]

Okher (bs nesded)

Nates for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Cost of Compli {

$155]

$24]




‘Screening Date 12-jun-2012 ’ ' Docket No. 2012-1153-MLM-E ThRew -
Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPARY Policy Rewision 2 (September 2002 [
! : Case ID No, 44339 BCiY Ravision Oetober 39, 2009

Reg. Ent. Referance No, RN101198554
Media [Statute] public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Vilarresl
Violation Numbar 7 “
Rule Cita(=)) 30 Tex, Admin. Code § 290:113{€}

Faled to provide the results of Stage 1 Disinfectant Byproduct sampilng to the
Executive Director, Specifically, thie Respondent falled to provide Stage 1
Disinfectant Byproduct regults for the monltoring peried from January 1, 2040
threugh December 31, 2010,

Violatlon Dascription

Base Penalty 1,060

Harm
Release Major Moderate pMinor
Actuail
potentiall , Percent

’:‘35:: 100% of the rule requiremerit was not met.

| Humber of viclation days

{ (AR Grily ong
with an

violation Base Penalty[  $100]

One annual event is recommended,

Before OV NOY 19 EDPRP/Settiement OIR

£

Extracrdinary
Ordinary f

N/A % Himark with %}

The Respondent does het meet the good falth critera for
this vialation.

Motes|

violation Subtotal, 5100

Estimated EB Amount| 548] Viotation Final Panalty Totsl| §142
This violation Final Assessed Penalty {adjusted for limits) ;




‘ Req. Ent. Referen

Economic Benefit Worksheet

Rest;ondem: COMHUNITY UTILETY COMPANY
D

: « RN101193554
‘Media Public Water Supply
Violation No. 7

Item Cost

b fed Final Date  Yrs
Itam-Descrdption No camirss or §

Delaved Costs

""Years of
Dapmclnt!an
15|

£8 Amount

Equipment 10.00 $0 $0 g
Buildings .00, 1] 30 f
Othar (a5 nesded) ([ 2314 1 31-Dec-010 | {-Mar- «,,1_!5 %g, :
Enginearing/consteuction 41 0.00 £9
Land .00 39
Racerd Keaping System .00 54
Training/Sempling 1,00 | $
Ramaodiation/Digposat 1 !
parmit Costs Qgﬂ | E
Other [as needad) O A0

The detayed costs include the estimated amount 1o pay any autstand”ing laty foes o that the lab will
release tha Stage 1 Gisinfectant Byproduct sa mplmg rasults and the Respondent can provide them o the
Motes for DELAYED costs Executive Director. The date required IS the (ast date of the monltoring peried in which the Stage 1
Disinfectant Byproduct sampting results were nok provided and the final date s the estimated date of

campllanice.
f Avoided Costs ANHUALIZE [1] avoided costs before enter ing. ' { Bxcept for ona-time avolded miﬂ)
A i i . " : SR g = $C ip
i tnspection/Reporting/Sampling 0, 29
suppiles/equipmant 0.00 3C $0
Pinancial Assurance [2) : 40 30 iﬂ

ONE-TIME avoidad costs (3] : §! 50 50
’ Other (as needed) 2.00 il 50 30
Nobes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compitance | o $314) TOTAL] $48|




Screening Date 12-lun-2012 Docket No. 2012-1193-MLM-E ;
, » Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY Palicy Ravision 2 (Septeiber 20027 |
Case ID No. 44339 Pove Revistan Oatober 30, 2008
Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN10:198554
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifsnio Villarreal
Viglation Numbar q

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.108(e)

Failed to proyvide the resuits of triennial radioruciide sampling to the Executive
Violation Description| Directar, Specifically, the Respondent talled to provide trignniat radignuclide results
far the monitoring period from January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2009,

Base Penaity

>
Harm
Release Majer Moderate Minor
Actual]
Potantisl] Percent

| Percent

Matrix
Notes

$964)

{umber of vigtation days

mark ordy one
with an X

violation Base Penalty T §100

X

Cne single event Ia recommended.

Extraordirary
QOrdinary
MfA X Homark with x
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good fakkh oriterla for
N this violation,

Viclation Subtotal| i 150

Estimated EB Amount| $112] Violation Final Penalty Totat[ $142

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits},




dent

Rea. Ent. Reference Nm
Media

Violation No. 8

omic Benefit Worksheet
COMMUNITY UTILETY COMPANY
o 44339 4 *
RN101198554
Public Water Supgiy Pumaﬂt Interest Samieciation

;;;;;;;;;;;;;;; sol 15
xmmmmnmwntm Final Date: Yrs mzamstsswaé Onetime Costs .EB Amount

Item Description Hogommasots
Delaved Costs i ,
Equipment | 0.0 £0
Buildings D.00 50
Othar (a8 nesded} ~phar. 4317 5
Enginesring /construction | 0,00 0
Land - 0.00 50
Racord Kaaping System J Q.00
Tratning/Sampling 0.00 50
Remediation/ Disposal 0,00 30
Permit Costs 0.00 k-]
Other (a8 nesded) I 0,001 g(_i 50
The deiayed costyinclude the estimated amount to pay any eu!;stanalng t the lab wil

Notes for DELAYED couts

Avoided Costs__

Disposal
Pergonns|

1nspaction/Raporting /Sampling

Supplles/equlpment
Financial Austirance [2X]
ONE-TIME syoided costs [3]
Gther {as nended)

Hotes far AVOIDED costs

Apprax, Cost of Compliarnce

re!ease zhe fad anucllda sampllﬁg resuu:s and the Respandann can pmvme them to the Emcunve Dgremr

time avolded <osts)

it ke ks s

Do (e g Py

50
%
$0
30
30

©®

$504] TOTAL{ 5112}




PCV Rpvision August 3, 2011

§ Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Poyicy Rewvision 3 (Reptember 2011)

.DATES Assigned| 4-Jun-2012 ‘
\ PCW| 17-1ul-2012 | Screening[12-Jun-2012] EPADwe |

{RESPONDENT/FACILITY INFORMATION
Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY
Reg. Ent. Ref, No.[RN101198554
. Facility /Site Region|12-Houston Major/Minor Source|Mingr "
CASE INFORMATION o
Enf./Case ID No,]44339 No. of Viclations|]
! Docket No.[2012-1193-MLM-E Order Type} 1660
' Media Program{s)iWater Rights Government/Non-Profit|No
Multi-Media | Public Water Supply €nf, Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal
EC's Team|Enforcement Team 2 !

! Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY {Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $250

ADIJUSTMENTS (+/-) TOSUBTOTAL 1 ,
Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the Total Base Panzity (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percanisge.

Compliance History 39.0% Enhancement Subtotals 2,3, & 7 | $97]

Enhancement far three NOVs with same/similar violations, two NOVs

Notes| with dissimilar violations, and one agreed order containing a denial of |

Hability.

Culpability [No ] 0.0% __Enhancement Subtotal 4 | $0

Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5 $0
Economic Benefit 0.0% Eithéncament® Subtotal 6 | $0

Total ES Amounts *Capped at the Total £8 § Amount
Approw. Cost of Comallance” $1RO |
Final Subtotal | $347|

SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustmiant | 50]

Reduces or enhances tha Fina| Subtotal by the indicsted percentage.

Notes
Final Penalty Amount | 5347 >|
/STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penaity | $347)
|
|DEFERRAL ; Reduction.  Adjustment | ~$69]
iRed’uces the Final Agsessed Penally b ;&0 20 I reduction,
s Hotes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.
|
$278]




i

Screening Date 12-Jun-2012 Docket No. 2012-1193-MLM-
Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY Policy Rewision 3 {Sestember 20125
Case 1D No, 44339 POV Revision August 3, 2011 |
' Reg. Ent, Reference No. RN101198554 ;
‘ Media [Statute] water Rights |
Enf, Coordinator Epifanio villarreal !

Compliance History Worksheet
i»» Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

;
f

Component Number of.. , Enter Number Here _ Adjust,
Written natices of violation ("NOVs") with same or similar viclations as those in) 3 15%
MCVs the current enfarcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria ) ;
| Other written NOVs 2 4% |
! Any agreed final enforcemant orders containing a denlal of llability (number of 1 20%

orders meeting criteria )

Orders Arry adj’udimted final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders
without a denlal of liabliity, or default orders of this state or the federal| 0 0%
government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the commission

Any non-adjudicated final court judgments of consent decrees containing a

denial of liability of this state or the federal government {number of judgements 0 0%
Judgments |or congent decrees meeting criterla )

; ange!i?g::m Any adjudicated final coert judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated

' final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liabjlity, of this state 0 0%

or the faederal goyernment

S — - e
! Convictions fzgxngi)mlnal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of

Emissions _|Chranic excessive emissions events (number of events) | [ 0%

|Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the|
Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 0 0%
' Audits 1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted) ,

Disclosures of violations under the Texas Enviranmental, Health, end Safety i
Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations o 0% !
were disclosed )

0%

Please Bnter Yes or No i
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more Mo 0%

voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director
Other under a special assistance program

i Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal No 0%
government environmental requirements ’

No Q%

| Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) _39% |
'>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)
1 [ ) | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0% |
'»» CompHance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7

L N/A | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ 0% _|
»> Compliance History Summary

E Compliance
' Histery
Notes

Enhancement for three NOVs with same/similar violations, two NOVs with dissimilar violations, :
and one agreed order containing a denial of liability. |

Total Compliance History Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) [ 39%
‘> Final Compliance History Adjustment

_ Final Adjustment Percentage *capped at 100% [ 39%_]




Screening Date 12-Jip-2012 Docket No. 2012-1193-MLW-E
Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY Policy Reviston 3 {Septembar 2611}
' ! Case ID No, 44339 Few Revision Auguse 3, 2011
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101198554
Media [Statute] water Rights

Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Vilarreal
Violation Numbar 1 i

Rule Citefs)

30 Tex. Admin. Code §§ 288.20(a} and 288.30{51B)

Falled to adopt 8 Drought Contingency Plan which includes all elements for
municipal use by a retall public water suppilar,

Viclation Pescription

Base Penalty_______ §5,000]

Harm

Release Malor Moderate Mingr
Actial
Potertial Percent |  0.0%

" Falsification Major Moderate
1 I % [ | 1 Percent

Matrix
Hotes

100% of the rule requirement was not met.

250]

| Humpar of Vislation Ew:nt Number of viclation days
mark only one ) ; r_________________
witht an x Violation Base Penalty $250

| One single evént is resomimended.

_Bafore NOY

Extrecroinary
Ordinary

N7A X Kmavc win )

The Respondent does not mest the good faith criterla for
this vinlation.

Notes

Violation Subtotai] 5250

Estimated EB Amount| 51 Violation Final Penaity Total] $348]

ted e SI40




SR ————————

Bespandem COMMUNITY UTTLITY COMPANY

M
Violation Na.

Economic Benefit Worksheet

4 e
-~ ) L Vears s of
;Pment Imevw Depre clatlon
5.0| 1s|

Ium Cost Dat& Raquimd Final Date  Yre Interest saved pristime Costs  EB Amoant

Itein Description o' Corrirhas %

Delaved Costs

Equipmant

Buildings

Other {as noedod)
Enginearing /construction
iand

Racord Keoping System
Training/Sampling
Remedistionf Dispossal

Pormit Costs

Othar {as needad)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs_

Pisposal
Personnel

:nspmianlm::mmwsampung

Supplies/eguipmant
Financlal Assurance [2)

OME-TIME avolded costs [3]

QOther (3% needed)

Notes for AVRIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Campliance

- %Q

Ta:00 0

e 0.00 %
00 )

X $0

The delaved cost includes the estimated amopunt to adopt 4 drought contingency plan, caloulated from the
date of the investigation fo the estimated date of compliance.

| $180] TOTAL} 41




Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 3 {September 2611)

PCW Revision August 3, 2013

Assigned| 4-Jun-2012 [ g . !
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, PCW| 17-]1u-2012 | Sereening| 12-Jun-2012]  EPA Due| | e
| Respondent; COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY
| _ Reg. Ent. Ref. No.[RN101198554 _ ,
| Facllity/Site Region|12-Houston ! Major/Minor Source|Minor .
[CASE INFORMATION ‘ - ‘
Enf,/Case ID No.|44339 _ No. of Violations13
Docket No.[2012-1193-MLM-E Order Type! 1660
Media Program{s}|Public Water Supply Government/Non-Profit{No
Multi-Media [Water Rights Enf. Coordinator [Epifanio Villarreal
EC's Team [Enforcement Team 2
Admin. Penalty % Limit Mipimum] $50 |Maximum [ s1,000 | e ;
Penalty Calculation Section
TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violatian base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $2,280
ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TO SUBTOTAL 1 o
Sustotals 2-7 are ohtained by multiplying the Totul Base Penaity {Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage.
Compliance History 39.0%  Estianverent Sybtotals 2, 3, & 7| $8B9
; Erhancement for three NOVs with same/similar violations, two NOVs
| Notes| with dissimilar violations, and one agreed order containing a denial of
limbility. g
|
Culpabllity [No ] 0.0% _ Enhancement subtotal 4 %0|
MNotes] The Respondent does not meet the culpabllity criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments Subtotal 5 | $0
Economlic Benefit . 0.0% Enhancemant® Subtotal 6 | %0
Totel BB Amaunts *Capped at the Total £8 § Amoynt
Approx, Cost of Compliance] 373500 ]
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $3,169
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE Adjustment | $155]

Redunes or eahances the Final

Subtetal by the indicated percentage.

HNotes

Enhancerrient recommerided for recovery of avoided costs of compliance
for viclation nos. 4, 5, and 11.

|
i
|
|

| DEFERRAL

‘Reduces the Final Assessed Pe

H

Notes

i
i
i
I

STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT

nalty by the irdicted parcentage.

Enter numbor only; .9,

Final Penalty Amount | $3,324]

Daferral offered for expedited settlement,

'PAYABLE PENALTY

Final Assessed Penaity | $3,330]

v 20.0%| Reduction  Adjustment | ~$666
) Foor 20% reduction. )

S $2,664




SQraemng Date 12~Jun-2012 Docket No, 2012-1193-MLM-E

Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY
Case ID No. 44339
. Reg, Ent. Reference No. RN101198554
; Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Yillarreal

Compliance History Worksheet

>> Compliance History:Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2)

Poiicy Revision 3 (Segteniber 2011) |

Cnmponent Number of... Enber Number Heve  Adjust.
Written notices of violatlon ("NOVs") with same or similar violations as those in 3 15%
NOVs the current enforcement action (pumber of NOVs meeting criteria )
Other written NOVs 2 4%
* Any agreed final enforcement orders contalning a denial of lability (number of 1 20%
orders meeting criteria) ’
Orders  |Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcerment orders
} without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal o 0%
f government, orany final prohibitory smergency orders issued by the commission
! Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing &
i denlal of Bability of this state er the federal government {number of fudgements g 0%
] 3 u;gmewts or consent decrees mesting criteria .
§j anD»ei::E:znt Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated
| ' final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, of this state| 0 0%
: or the federal government '
Convictions ﬁgﬂggninal convictions of this state or the federal government {number of o 0%
Emissions  |Chronic excessive emisslons events (number of events } 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive directar of an Intended audit conducted under the
Texas Envirgnmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 0 0%
Audits 1895 (number of audits for which notices werg submitted)
Disclosures of violstions under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety
Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which viplations ] 0%
were disclosed )
' Plesse Enper Yes or Vo
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director No 0%
Other under a special assistance program
k Participation in a voluntary poilution reduction pragram ’ No 0%
i Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal No 0%
? govermnment environmental requirements

i
i

POV Bévision August 3, 2011 |

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2)

'»> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3)

i

] N/A

|>> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotai 7)

| N/A

»=> Compliance History Summary

Compliance
| History
. Naotes

Enhancement for three NOVs with sarme/similar violations, bwo NOVs with dissimilar violations,

and one agreed order contalrning a denlal of liability.

Total Compliance History Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) [C39%

»>> Final Compliance History Adjustment

| Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) | 0% |

l Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3)

¢




Scraening Date 12-Jun-2012 W
\ ) Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPARY Folicy Revisian 3 (September 2011)
Case kD No. 44339 PCW Ravision August 3. 2041
Reg. Ent. Reference No, RN101198554
Media [Statute] public Water Supply

Enf. Coordihator Egifanig Vilarresl
Vielation Number 1 ﬂ

Rule Cita(s)

1

30 Tex, Admin, Code § 290,46(n) {2}

Failed to develop, maintair, and make available for Commission resdew an up-to-
Violation Description| date map of the distribution system sp that valves and mains may be easily located
during emergencies.

: Base Penalty] $T,000

Harm

Relnase Majer Moderate Minor
Actual |
Potentisl

Percent

Pargent 5.0%

Matrix

Hotes 100% of the rule requirement was net inet.

TRark enly soe
with an %

: One single event Is recommended.

npl [ 0.0%]Redue

Balore NOY _ NOY to EDPRP/Sektlémant OfF
e e e R

Extraotoinacy
Ordinary
HfA F Birmack with x)

The Respondent does ngt meest the good faith criteria for
thig violation,

Notes

Viglation Subtutal}« § 50

Sa.g

Estimated EB Amount| §10] Violation Final Penalty Totalf; g::}
This viclation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)




Respondent

COMMUNITY UTILIW com FAHY
44338 ' !

' Rea, Ent. Reference No. RN1011L98554
; dia Public ‘Water Sugply
Violation No. 1
V | TtemCost DateRequired FinalDate Vrs IrterestSaved
Item Description Notommasors
Delaved Costs , o
Equigmment Q.00 30 30 30
Buildings Q.00 30 50 0
Giher (a8 hesded) }40.00 30 40 20
Enginesring/onstruction Q.00 £0 40
Land 4.00 ( 50
Record Keeping System .00 30 0
Training/Sampling 00 $0
Remediation/Disposal 3.00 %’.’ $
Permit Costa ; _L-g] ] ¢
Other (a5 nasdad) 3180 34-lan-2017 | 110 £10 £10

Motas for DELAYED costs

Avaided Costs ,W—‘M L.

Disponsi
Parsonnol
Inspection/Reparting /! i&mpﬂnq

review an up-tosgate map of the distribution system, calcufated from the date of the investigation to the
estimated date of compliance.

Supplies/equip
Financla) Agsurance [2]
ONE-TIME avolded costs [3]
Other (as nesded)

Notes for AVOIDED custs

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to develop, maintain, and make ava&l;ab!e ﬁar Co mmlssmn

Approx, Cost of Compliance

[ 3180 ToTAL| £10]




Screening Date 12-Jun-2012 Docket No. 2012-1193-MLM-E
Respondent COMMUNITY UTILITY COMPANY Povicy Revision 3 [Seatembar 203 1}
Case ID No. 44339 POV Revislon Augost 3, 2018

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101198554 , |

Media [Statute] public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Epifanio Villarreal
Violation Rumber: 2 1
Rule Cite({s)

[y '

30 Tex, Admin, Code § 290.42(1}

Failed to compile, maintain, and make aviilabie for Commission review an accurate

Viotation u”gﬂpﬁ““ and up-to-date plant operations manual for operator review and reference.

i

! i
Base Penaity [ SL,000]

Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor

o A ——

Actual]

Patentiad]

Percent

Percent

Matrix
lictes

100% of the rule reguirement was not met.

41,000]

50

Number of Violation Events[_ 1} Numb,er of vigiation days

mark ooty Gire

with dn & Violation Base Penalty| $Q

4 | 0
Before KOV OV to EDPRR/Settlement Offer
PN
Extraordinary
Orginary

NIA % tmark with x}

Notes The Resparndent does not mest the good faith griterta for '
this vigiation.

Violation Subtotal: 50

Estimated EB Amount| 56| Violatian Final Penalty Total! 07

This violation Fin
o

al Assessed Penaity (adjusted for limits)




E' mz 1 fn;c Benefit Worksheet

Rea. Ent. Refaran?: i RM101198554 B ’
Media Public Water Supply Permm I‘nte Git
Violation Ne. 2 1 )

5, ul h
Item Cost DateRequired FinalDate ¥rs Interest Sawed Onetime Costs  EB Amount
Item Description ngcommasor§

Delaved Costs - ,
Equipment 0.00 30 $C 20
Bulidings 0 {13 §§ 50
Other (as naedad} - .00 ;{; @Q
€ngingaring /construction 0.00 §
Land ,, Nofs) R
Record Keaping Systam W = 20 1.10 56
Traintng/Sampling - - 00 50
Remaidiation/Dispesal [ 5.00 [
Permit Costa Kl
Other (as naedsd) T m— X7

The delayed cast Includes the estimated ameunt to complle the plant operations manual, calzulated fram
the date of the investigation to the estimated date of compliance.

Notes for DELAYED Costs

Avgided Costs '
pisposal 0.00 30

i _ Persannel 0.6 $0 30 30
Ingpoction fReporting/Sampling $0.00 %0 &6 10
: Suppliss/equipment 2,00 g E'Q $0
Financial Assuranse {2] .00 ' 20 $0
ONE-TIME avoldied costs [3] 0.00 $0 50 £0
Other (ag fheaded) LG 00 e 19 £0

Motes for AVOIDED costs

Approx, Costof Compliance | $100] TOTAL] — $61
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